

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERMAINE C. JACKSON,
Petitioner,

Case No. SC14-842

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
The State.

L.T. Case Nos. 4D11-3174
562010CF001229A

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of the
Fourth District Court Of Appeal

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit of Florida

NAN ELLEN FOLEY
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0708984
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600
appeals@pd15.org

Attorney for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 02/24/2015 11:03:38 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Preliminary Statement.....	x
Issue I.....	1
Section 958.04(1)(b) of the Florida Youthful Offender Act violates equal protection and due process guarantees where age-eligibility for alternative sentencing is determined by the defendant’s age at the time sentence is imposed.	
A. The age-at-sentencing classification violates equal protection.....	2
1. Florida law disfavors the classification.....	2
2. Rehabilitative sentencing disfavors the classification.....	2
3. The classification creates arbitrary and irrational distinctions between otherwise eligible defendants.....	4
B. The age-at-sentencing classification violates due process.....	4
1. Eligibility implicates liberty interests.....	4
2. Eligibility is automatically denied.....	4
3. There is no safety valve.....	4
C. The age-at-sentencing classification triggers heightened review because it encroaches upon the rights of the accused.....	5

D.	The classification is not narrowly tailored, or even reasonably related, to its purported purpose.....	6
1.	The classification was not amended to ensure that the DOC’s youthful offender population remains youthful.....	7
2.	The classification was meant to align the age-restriction for judicial dispositions with the DOC’s age-restriction.....	7
3.	The classification fails to promote its purpose.....	9
E.	This case reinforces that the classification is unconstitutional.....	9
F.	The predecessor statute should be revived.....	11
Issue II.....		15
	Defendant must be resentenced before another judge where his sentence is based on arbitrary considerations in violation of due process of law.	
Conclusion.....		15
Certificate of Service and Electronic Filing.....		16
Certificate of Font.....		16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CASES

<i>Abdool v. Bondi</i> , 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014).....	11
<i>Alachua County v. Scharps</i> , 855 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	10
<i>Bass v. General Development Corp.</i> , 374 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1979).....	14
<i>Brannon v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 2003).....	10
<i>Brazill v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	6
<i>Castellanos v. Next Door Co.</i> , 145 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2014).....	14
<i>Del Valle v. State</i> , 80 So. 3d 999 (Fla. 2011).....	4, 13
<i>Diaz v. Palmetto General Hosp.</i> , 2014 WL 6390298, SC14–1916 (Fla. Nov. 7, 2014).....	14
<i>DuFresne v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	6, 8
<i>Ferreiro v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 928 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	10

<i>Gallimore v. State</i> , 100 So. 3d 1264 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	10
<i>Hamil v. State</i> , 106 So. 3d 495 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	14
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 2003).....	10
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 137 So. 3d 470 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	8, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001).....	7
<i>Pfeffer v. Labor Ready Southeast, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6390289 No. SC14–1325 (Fla. Nov. 7, 2014).....	14
<i>Reyna v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	10
<i>Rochester v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 2014).....	12
<i>Sancho v. Smith</i> , 830 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	10
<i>Seagram–Distillers Corp. v. Ben Greene, Inc.</i> , 54 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1951).....	8
<i>Simpkins v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	9
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012).....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993).....	4

Sult v. State, 906 So. 2d 1013
(Fla. 2005).....14

FEDERAL CASES

Bendler v. Percy, 481 F. Supp. 813
(E.D. Wis. 1979).....3

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41
(1999).....14

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc., 473 U.S. 432
(1985).....8

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48
(2010).....6

Holloway v. United States, 951 A. 2d 59
(D.C. 2008).....3

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455
(2012).....2, 6

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471
(1972).....4

Patel v. City of Los Angeles, 738 F.3d 1058
(9th Cir. 2013) (en banc), *cert. granted*,
City of Los Angeles v. Patel, 135 S. Ct. 400 (2014).....11

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833
(1992).....13

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551
(2005).....6

United States v. Carter, 225 F. Supp. 566
(D.D.C.1964).....3

<i>United States v. Kleinzahler</i> , 306 F. Supp. 311 (E.D.N.Y.1969).....	3
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	11
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	4

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 775.084(3)(a)6., Fla. Stat. (2015).....	4
§ 775.087(2)(a) 1., Fla. Stat. (2010).....	10
§ 794.011(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2
§ 794.011(4)(c), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2
§ 794.011(5)(c), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2
§ 800.04(5)(c)1., Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2
§ 800.04(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2
§ 800.04(6)(c), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2
§ 800.04(7)(c), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2
§ 812.13(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2010).....	9
§ 921.0024(2), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	12
§ 921.0026(2)(l), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	12
§ 921.00265(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	12
§ 921.1401, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2, 12

§ 921.1402, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	2, 12
§ 948.06(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	4
§ 948.06(2)(e), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	4
§ 958.021, Fla. Stat. (Oct. 1, 1994 to present).....	8
§ 958.04(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	5, 13
§ 958.04(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (Oct. 1, 2008 to present).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 958.04(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (Jan. 1, 1979 to Sept. 30, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 958.04(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	9, 12
§ 958.04(2), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	12
§ 958.04(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1985 to present).....	8
§ 958.04(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (1985to present).....	8
§ 958.04(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (1985 to present).....	8
§ 958.04(4), Fla. Stat. (1987).....	7
§ 958.04(5), Fla. Stat. (1987).....	7
§ 958.05(1), Fla. Stat. (1979–1985).....	8
§ 958.11(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	12
§ 958.11(3)(f), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	12
§ 958.11(3)(g), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	12
§ 958.11(3)(h), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	12

§ 958.11(4), Fla. Stat. (2015).....12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Ch. 87–58, § 1, Laws of Fla.....7

Ch. 94–209, Laws of Fla.....8

OTHER

State v. Becker, 247 N.W. 2d 495
(Wis. 1976).....3

State v. Bergwin, 793 N.W. 2d 72
(Wis. Ct. App. 2010).....3

§ 938.02(10m), Wis. Stat. (2015).....3

Annot., *Validity, Construction, and Application of Provisions of Federal Youth Corrections Act (18 U.S.C. s 5010) Governing Sentencing and Rehabilitation Treatment of Youth Offenders*,
11 A.L.R. Fed. 499 (1972).....3

Nancy Fox Kaden, *Sentencing*,
73 Geo. L.J. 671 (1984).....3

Richard Sanders, *Imposing Mandatory Sex Offender Probation Conditions on Youthful Offenders*, 88 Fla. B. J. 20 (April 2014).....12

Scott A. Keller and Misha Tseytlin, *Applying Constitutional Decision Rules versus Invalidating Statutes in Toto*, 98 Va. L. Rev. 301 (2012).....13
